historical audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 are included elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.
Venus Concept Inc.’s (formerly Restoration Robotics, Inc.) historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and Management’s
Discussion of Financial Condition and Results of Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 are incorporated herein by reference to Item
1 of Venus Concept Inc. Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 14, 2019. Venus Concept
Ltd.’s historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and Management’s Discussion of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 are included elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

3

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2019

(in thousands)

Venus
Concept

Ltd.

Venus
Concept

Inc.

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Concurrent
Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Including
Financing

and
Concurrent
Financing

Adjustments
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,732  $ 8,915  $ —   $ 24,647  $ —   $ 7,898   J,K   $ 32,545
Accounts receivable   59,144   3,663   —   62,807   —   —   62,807
Inventory   15,777   5,623   868   C   22,268   —   —   22,268
Notes receivable   4,500   —   (4,500)   C   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,418   1,042   —   8,460   —   —   8,460

   102,571   19,243   (3,632)   118,182   —   7,898   126,080
Property and equipment, net   3,335   1,323   —   4,658   —   —   4,658
Restricted cash   —   83   —   83   —   —   83
Long-term accounts receivable   38,074   —   —   38,074   —   —   38,074
Deferred tax assets   269   —   —   269   —   —   269
Other assets   849   100   —   949   —   —   949
Intangible assets   4,851   —   18,400   C   23,251   —   —   23,251
Goodwill   2,603   —   20,750   C   23,353   —   —   23,353

TOTAL ASSETS   $152,552  $ 20,749  $ 35,518   $ 208,819  $ —   $ 7,898   $ 216,717

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Line of credit   $ 7,572  $ —   $ —   $ 7,572  $ —   $ —   $ 7,572
Accounts payable   7,766   5,226   —   12,992   —   (167)   K   12,825
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   16,138   3,944   4,610   B   24,561   (259)   I   —   24,302

   (131)   C
Deferred revenue   3,965   1,346   117   C   5,428   —   —   5,428
Convertible promissory notes   29,420   11,500   (4,500)   C   36,420   (29,420)   L   —   —

   (7,000)   I
Current portion of long-term debt   —   5,878   —   5,878   —   (5,878)   K   —

   64,861   27,894   96   92,851   (36,679)   (6,045)   50,127
Unearned interest revenue   1,794   —   —   1,794   —   —   1,794
Deferred tax liabilities   2,332   —   —   2,332   —   —   2,332
Long term debt   60,981   14,158   —   75,139   —   (14,158)   K   60,981
Other long-term liabilities   3,725   497   (198)   C   4,024   —   —   4,024

TOTAL LIABILITIES   133,693   42,549   (102)   176,140   (36,679)   (20,203)   119,258

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock   57,459   4   (4)   C   25   6   L   11   J   44

   4   C   2   I
   (57,438)   D
   —   A

Additional paid-in capital   11,937   195,914   (196,288)   C   85,201   29,414   L   22,484   J   149,926
   15,826   C   7,257   I   5,570   J
   57,438   D
   374   A

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   43   (43)   C   —   —
Accumulated deficit   (54,890)   (217,761)   220,735   C   (56,900)   36   K   (56,864)

   (374)   A
   (4,610)   B

   14,506   (21,800)   35,620   28,326   36,679   28,101   93,106
Non-controlling interest   4,353   —   —   4,353   —   —   4,353

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   18,859   (21,800)   35,620   32,679   36,679   28,101   97,459

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY   $152,552  $ 20,749  $ 35,518   $ 208,819  $ —   $ 7,898   $ 216,717

4

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Venus
Concept

Ltd.

Venus
Concept

Inc.

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Concurrent
Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Including
Financing

and
Concurrent
Financing

Adjustments
Revenue   $ 78,552  $ 11,632  $ —   $ 90,184  $ —   $ —   $ 90,184
Cost of goods sold   21,645   6,465   1,903   F   30,013   —   —   30,013

Gross profit   56,907   5,167   (1,903)   60,171   —   —   60,171
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   28,983   12,688   (263)   E   41,408   —   —   41,408
Research and development   5,667   4,573   (32)   E   10,208   —   —   10,208
General and administrative   (442)   E

   34,637   9,800   (11,740)   G   32,255   —   —   32,255

Total operating expenses   69,287   27,061   (12,477)   83,871   —   —   83,871

Loss from operations   (12,380)   (21,894)   10,574   (23,700)   —   —   (23,700)
Other expenses, net:

Interest expense   (5,904)   (2,512)   —   (8,416)   370   L   1,570   M   (6,217)
   259   I

Foreign exchange loss   (409)   —   —   (409)   —   —   (409)
Other expense, net   —   (109)   —   (109)   —   —   (109)

Loss before income taxes   (18,693)   (24,515)   10,574   (32,634)   629   1,570   (30,435)
Provision for income taxes   867   33   —   900   —   —   900

Net loss   (19,560)   (24,548)   10,574   (33,534)   629   1,570   (31,335)
Non-controlling interest   263   —   —   263   —   —   263

Net loss attributable to shareholders   $ (19,823)  $ (24,548)  $ 10,574   $ (33,797)  $ 629   $ 1,570   $ (31,598)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and
diluted   8,344,995   40,843,825   213,566,651   H   254,410,476   63,078,902   L   112,259,700   J   445,312,972

   15,563,894   I
Net loss per share after 15-1 reverse split, basic

and diluted   $ —   $ (9.02)  $ —   $ (1.99)  $ —   $ —   $ (1.06)
Weighted average shares outstanding after 15-1

reverse split, basic and diluted   —   2,722,922   14,237,776   H   16,960,698   4,205,260   L   7,483,980   J   29,687,530
   1,037,592   I

5

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Venus
Concept

Ltd.

Venus
Concept

Inc.

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Concurrent
Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Including
Financing

and
Concurrent
Financing

Adjustments
Revenue   $ 102,614  $ 21,956  $ —   $ 124,570  $ —   $ —   $ 124,570
Cost of goods sold   23,259   12,450   2,538   F   38,247   —   —   38,247

Gross profit   79,355   9,506   (2,538)   86,323   —   —   86,323
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   37,315   18,204   (204)   E   55,315   —   —   55,315
Research and development   7,047   8,374   (37)   E   15,384   —   —   15,384
General and administrative   38,360   8,834   (463)   E   46,731   —   —   46,731

Total operating expenses   82,722   35,412   (704)   117,430   —   —   117,430

Loss from operations   (3,367)   (25,906)   (1,834)   (31,107)   —   —   (31,107)
Other expense, net:

Interest expense   (5,361)   (2,224)   —   (7,585)   —   1,325   M   (6,260)
Foreign exchange loss   (3,266)   —   —   (3,266)   —   —   (3,266)
Other expense, net   —   (549)   —   (549)   —   —   (549)

Loss before income taxes   (11,994)   (28,679)   (1,834)   (42,507)   —   1,325   (41,182)
Provision for income taxes   2,215   47   —   2,262   —   —   2,262

Net loss   (14,209)   (28,726)   (1,834)   (44,769)   —   1,325   (43,444)
Non-controlling interest   750   —   —   750   —   —   750

Net loss attributable to shareholders   (14,959)   (28,726)   (1,834)   (45,519)   —   1,325   (44,194)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   (1.82)   (0.86)   (0.18)   (0.10)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and

diluted   8,206,000   33,512,181   213,836,651   H   247,348,832   63,078,902   L   112,259,700   J   438,251,328
   15,563,894   I

Net loss per share after 15-1 reverse split, basic
and diluted   (12.86)   (2.76)   (1.51)

Weighted average shares outstanding after 15-1
reverse split, basic and diluted   2,234,145   14,255,776   H   16,489,921   4,205,260   L   7,483,980   J   29,216,753

   1,037,592   I

6

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Merger

Merger of Venus Concept Ltd. and Venus Concept Inc.

On March 15, 2019, Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Ltd. and the Merger Sub entered into the Merger Agreement, pursuant to which, on
November 7, 2019, the Merger Sub merged with and into Venus Concept Ltd. with Venus Concept Ltd. surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Venus Concept Inc. At the effective time of the Merger, each ordinary share and preferred share of Venus Concept Ltd. that was outstanding